It is expected that the Underwriting Agreement and the Rights Issue shall become
unconditional by the Latest Time for Termination as set out in the section headed the
“REVISED EXPECTED TIMETABLE OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE” in the Announcement.
Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company in relation to, among others, the
fulfilment or waiver (where applicable) of the remaining conditions precedent of the
Rights Issue under the Underwriting Agreement, the completion of the Rights Issue, the
arrangement for despatch of share certificates for Rights Shares and refund cheques and
the commencement of dealings in fully-paid Rights Shares on or about 25 January 2018.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company as at the date of this announcement,
the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before the Rights Issue and after
taking into account the effect of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before
the Rights Issue

After taking into account
the effect of the Rights Issue

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued
Shares of

the Company No. of Shares

% of issued
Shares of

the Company
(%) (%)

Controlling Shareholder and its associates
(Note b) 905,322,475 51.80 1,224,181,639 52.52

Letv ZhiXin Investment (HK) Ltd.
樂視致新投資(香港)有限公司
(“Letv HK”) (Note c) 348,850,000 19.96 348,850,000 14.97

Directors, directors of subsidiaries of the
Company and their close associates
(Note d) (other than the Controlling
Shareholder) 54,176,016 3.10 54,312,543 2.33

Public (Note e) 439,284,623 25.14 703,517,216 30.18

Total:
1,747,633,114 100.00 2,330,861,398

(Note f)
100.00

4

Note:

(a)	 Immediately before the Rights Issue (i.e. as at 27 December 2017), the Company had 1,747,633,114
Shares in issue.

(b)	 TCL Corporation was deemed to be interested in (i) 905,322,475 Shares immediately before the
Rights Issue and (ii) 1,224,181,639 Shares after taking into account the effect of the Rights Issue.
In both cases, the Shares are held by T.C.L. Industries Holdings (H.K.) Limited, a direct
wholly-owned subsidiary of TCL Corporation, for the purpose of Part XV of the SFO.

(c)	 According to the announcement of Sunac China Holdings Limited (a company incorporated in the